
 
 

 

 
 
To: Members of the Risk Audit and Performance Committee 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 15 June 2021 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE are 
requested to meet in Virtual - Remote Meeting on TUESDAY, 22 JUNE 2021 at 10.00 
am. 
 

 
FRASER BELL 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

1   Introduction   
 

 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 

2   Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

3   Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be considered with 
the press and public excluded   
 

 STANDING ITEMS 

 

4   Minute of Previous Meeting of 27 April 2021  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

5   Business Planner  (Pages 15 - 18) 
 

 GOVERNANCE 

 

6   Justice Social Work Performance Management Framework - HSCP.21.053  
(Pages 19 - 28) 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

7   Delivery of Leadership Team Objectives - HSCP.21.072  (Pages 29 - 52) 
 

8   Contract Register / Commissioning Annual Review - HSCP.21.073  (Pages 53 - 
58) 
 

 RISK 

 

9   Strategic Risk Register - HSCP.21.074  (Pages 59 - 86) 
 

 AUDIT 

 

10   Audited Accounts - HSCP.21.056 - Late Report   
 

11   External Audit Report - HSCP.21.057 - Late Report   
 

 PERFORMANCE 

 

12   Operation Home First - Evaluation Report - HSCP.21.075  (Pages 87 - 162) 
 

 CONFIRMATION OF ASSURANCE 

 

13   Confirmation of Assurance   
 

 COMMITTEE DATES 

 

 Thursday 23 September 2021 
Tuesday 21 December 2021 
Tuesday 1 March 2022 
 
 

 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Derek 

Jamieson, tel 01224 523057 or email derjamieson@aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 



DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
You must consider at the earliest stage possible whether you have an interest to 
declare in relation to any matter which is to be considered.  You should consider 
whether reports for meetings raise any issue 
[...]
 item (x) for the following reasons……and although the body is 
covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is 
quasi-judicial / regulatory in nature where the body I am a member of: 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval  

 is making an objection or representation 

 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval  

 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to 
be made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the 
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item. 

 

Page 4



 
 

 
Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 
Minute of Meeting 

 
Tuesday, 27 April 2021  

10.00 am Virtual - Remote Meeting 
 
 
Present:   John Tomlinson (Chair); and Luan Grugeon, Councillor 
Philip Bell, Councillor John Cooke and Alex Stephen 
 
Also in attendance;  Derek Jamieson (Clerk) and Kundai Sinclair (Solicitor) 
 
Apologies:   Sandra Macleod (Chief Officer) 
 

The agenda, reports and meeting recording associated with this minute 
can be found here.  
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
1. There were no declarations. 
 
 
DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 
2. There was no exempt business. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 26 JANUARY 2021 
 
3. The Committee had before it the minute from its previous meeting. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
4. The Committee had before it the Business Planner. 
 
Members heard from the Chief Finance Officer/Deputy Chief Officer who provided 
context around future reporting. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

http://councilcommittees.acc.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=553


2 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
27 April 202
[...]
of the Chief Financial 
Officer in Local Government (2016)’ . 
 

Page 6



3 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
27 April 2021 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Members heard a summary of the report and that the CFO had been nominated the 
Deputy Chief Officer and been allocated additional responsibility.  
 
Members stated that they wished assurance that the primary functions of the CFO 
would still be delivered and that the additional responsibilities would not impact on that 
role. 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee note the content of the report and the accompanying results of the 
Executive team review contained at Appendix A. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
(i) to approve the recommendation; and 
(ii) to instruct the Chief Officer, ACHSCP, to review the role of the Chief Finance 

Officer to ensure sufficient support is available to allow the CFO to undertake the 
responsibilities allocated to the post and provide assurance to the Committee via 
a report when completed. 

 
 
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - HSCP.21.041 
 
7. The Committee had before it the report from the Chief Finance Officer, ACHSCP 
which provided opportunity to comment on and approve in principle the Annual 
Governance Statement and agree that assurances on the government framework can 
be provided to Aberdeen City Council and NHS Grampian. 
 
Members heard from the CFO who provided summary on the requirements to produce 
the Annual Governance Statement which had been produced in association and 
agreement with the constituent organisations. 
 
Members heard from the Chief Internal Auditor who was in attedance and confirmed the 
description of actions provided by the CFO. 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee - 
a) comment on and approve the governance statement at Appendix A; and 
b) note the statement from the Chief Internal Auditor at Appendix B. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to approve the recommendations.   

Page 7



4 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
2
[...]
 Committee. 
 

Page 9



6 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
27 April 2021 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The report recommended :- 
that the Committee note the content of Appendix A – Risk, Audit & Performance Duties 
report. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
(i) to approve the recommendation; and 
(ii) to note that Duty 10 (Support the IJB in delivering and expecting cooperation in 

seeking assurance that hosted Services run by partners are working) will be 
reviewed and addressed to the Committee on 23 September 2021. 

 
 
DIRECTIONS UPDATE - HSCP.21.034 
 
11. The Committee had before it the report from the Chief Finance Officer (CFO), 
ACHSCP which presented an update on Directions instructed to Aberdeen City Council 
(ACC) and NHS Grampian (NHSG) since the previous report to the September 2020 
RAPC. 
 
Members heard that the Directions update would be presented to Committee every six 
months as indicated on the Planner. 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee note the contents of the report. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to approve the recommendation. 
 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21 - HSCP.21.044 
 
12. The Committee had before it the report from the Chief Finance Officer, ACHSCP 
which presented the Internal Audit Annual Report for 2020/2021. 
 
Members heard from the (Interim) Chief Internal Auditor who advised that whilst there 
had been fewer audits completed due to the pandemic, those audits conducted had not 
been limited in scope. 
 

Page 10



7 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
27 April 2021 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The report recommended :- 
that the Committee - 
a) note the Internal Audit Annual Report 2020/21; 
b) note that the Chief Internal Auditor has confirmed the organisational 

independence of Internal Audit;  
c) note that there has been no limitation to the scope of Internal Audit work during 

2020/21; and  
d) note the progress that management has made with implementing 

recommendations agreed in Internal Audit reports. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to approve the recommendations.  
 
 
EXTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY 2020/21 - HSCP.21.036 
 
13. The Committee had before it the report from the External Auditor, KPMG which 
presented the draft external audit strategy for consideration. 
 
Members heard from the External Auditor who provided explanation of the governance 
appointment of KPMG to this role which had been extended by Scottish Government 
from 5 to 6 years; this was the 5th Annual Report. 
 
Members were advised that the strategy followed legislative requirements and industry 
practice and was similar in presentation to those presented over previous years. 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee approve the approach to external audit, as outlined in Appendix A. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to approve the recommendation. 
 
 
INSPECTION OF JUSTICE SOCIAL WORK SERVICE - HSCP.21.035 
 
14. The Committee had before it the report from the Lead for Social Work, ACHSCP 
which presented the recent publication by the Care Inspectorate of its  inspection report 
in relation to the ACHSCP’s justice social work service which  had also been presented 
to the Integration Joint Board (IJB) on 23 March  2021, and to the Clinical Care & 
Governance Committee (CCGC) on 6 April  2021. 
 
Members heard from the Planning and Development manager, ACHSCP who 
explained the history and governance surrounding the inspection which had been 
interrupted during the pandemic. 

Page 11



8 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
27 April 2021 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Members were advised that the justice social work service had completed a self-
assessment as part of the process and that the Care inspectorate had made particular 
reference to the honesty and depth of that assessment. 
 
Members heard that a development plan would follow from the report’s findings which 
would be presented to the IJB. 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee note the contents of the published i
[...]
ded :- 
that the Committee – 
a) Add Risk 11: consider Appendix A, the proposed addition to the Strategic Risk 

Register relating to the  Integration Joint Board’s (IJB) duties under the Civil 
Contingencies Act  2004; make comments and observations on the draft risk and 
endorse their concluded view to the Integration Joint Board at its meeting of 25  
May 2021; 

b) Remove Risk 10: consider removing Risk 10 (EU Exit) from the Strategic Risk 
Register, as detailed in the report and endorse their conclusions on this to the 
Integration Joint Board at its meeting of 25 May 2021; and  

c) Note review of Risk 3: to note that a review of Risk 3 (Hosted  Services) will be 
presented to the RAPC meeting in September 2021. 

 
The Committee resolved :- 
to consider the report and Appendix A and - 
(i) to endorse inclusion of Risk 11 ( the Integration Joint Board’s (IJB) duties under 

the Civil Contingencies Act 2004) within the IJB Strategic Risk Register and to 
engage with NHS Grampian to develop further understanding of the risk and 
potential mitigation; 

(ii) to endorse recommendation of removal of Risk 10 (EU Exit) from the Strategic 
Risk Register and include EU related workforce issues within Risk 9; and 

(iii) to note that a review of Risk 3 (Hosted Services) will be presented to the 
Committee on 23 September 2021. 

 
 

Page 13



10 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
27 April 2021 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

OPERATION HOME FRONT UPDATE REPORT - HSCP.21.033 
 
17. The Committee had before it the report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP which 
provided progress on the evaluation of the Aberdeen City Priorities relating to  
Operation Home First (OHF). In particular, the report was predominantly to provide  
assurance  that a robust process has been implemented to evidence the impact of this 
portfolio. 
 
Members heard from the Lead for Research and Evaluation, ACHSCP who provided an 
update on activities undertaken and planned around the project which involved 
partnership working and involved a cross service team involving Public Health Scotland 
and NHS Scotland Health Intelligence. 
 
Members were reminded that updates on OHF are a Standing Item to report to the 
Committee. 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee – 
a) note the information provided in the report; and 
b) note that OHF Update is a standing item on the Committee business planner and 

further updates will be provided as agreed. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to approve the recommendations.  
 
 
CONFIRMATION OF ASSURANCE 
 
18. The Chair enquired of Members regarding the degree of assurance received 
and/or sought during the meeting. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to note they had received Confirmation of Assurance from the reports and associated 
discussions presented and that further assurance had been evidenced by the activity of 
all staff in not only producing the necessary information but also by the delivery and 
modifications of processes and services in a regular and sustained manner. 

- JOHN TOMLINSON, Chair 
 
 

Page 14



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

A B C D E F G H I J

Date Created Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or 

Purpose of Report
Report Number Report Author

Lead Officer / 

Business Area
Directorate

Update/ 

Status 

(RAG)

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

Standing Item Contract Register Annual Review Annual - to RAPC in May/June; to IJB in Nov/Dec - 

last reported ?? HSCP.21.073 Anne McKenzie Lead Commissioner ACHSCP

An updated paper detailing 

journey to date will be 

presented.

Standing Item Review of relevant Audit Scotland 

reports

Good practice to see national position
None Alex Stephen Chief Finance Officer ACHSCP

None to report

Standing Item External Audit Report Per RAPC Terms of Reference
HSCP.21.057

Andy Shaw/ 

Michael Wilkie
External Audit K
[...]
 D E F G H I J

Date Created Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or 

Purpose of Report
Report Number Report Author

Lead Officer / 

Business Area
Directorate

Update/ 

Status 

(RAG)

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

39

40

41

42

Standing Item Review of Local Code of 

Governance

To provide assurance on Governance Environment
Alex Stephen Chief Finance Officer ACHSCP

Standing Item Review of Financial Governance To provide assurance on Governance Environment
Alex Stephen Chief Finance Officer ACHSCP

Standing Item Approval of unaudited Accounts Per RAPC Terms of Reference
Alex Stephen Chief Finance Officer ACHSCP

Standing Item Annual Governance Statement To provide assurance on Governance Environment
Alex Stephen Chief Finance Officer ACHSCP

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 18



 

1 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to seek the Risk, Audit and Performance 

Committee’s approval of the newly-developed Justice Social Work 
Performance Management Framework.  

 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1. It is recommended that the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee (RAPC): 
 

a) Approve the Justice Social Work Performance Management 

Framework and agree to its implementation by the justice service. 

 

b) Instruct the Chief Officer (ACHSCP) to use this framework as the 

basis for a report outlining the performance of the justice service 

and present this report to RAPC no later than the end of Q1 2022-

2023 and then similarly on an annual basis thereafter. 

 

3. Summary of Key Information 

 

3.1. The Justice service Programme Management Board (PMB) first initiated the 
development of a service-specific performance management framework as 

 
Date of Meeting 

22 June 2021 

 
Report Title 

Justice Social Work Performance 
Management Framework 

 

[...]
ts in hand to monitor and 
report on delivery of the 2021/22 Leadership Team Objectives.  
 

2. Recommendations  
 
2.1. It is recommended that the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee: 
 

a) Note the arrangements described in this report and the 
accompanying appendices for the delivery of the Leadership Team 
Objectives and monitoring progress. 
 

b) Instructs the Deputy Chief Officer to submit progress reports to the 
23 September 2021, 21 December 2021 and 1 March 2022 meetings 
of the RAP Committee. 

  

 
Date of Meeting 

22 June 2021 

 
Report Title 

Delivery of Leadership Team Objectives 

 
Report Number  

HSCP.21.072 

 
Lead Officer  

Alex Stephen, Deputy Chief Officer and 
Chief Finance Officer  

Report Author Details  

Name: Alison MacLeod 
Job Title: Lead Strategy and 
Performance Manager 
Email Address: 
alimacleod@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 
Consultation Checklist Completed 

Yes 

Appendices  

A Leadership Team Objectives 
B Huddle Arrangements 
C Map of Performance Reporting 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



 

2 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

3. Summary of Key Information 

 

3.1. On 23 March 2021 the Integration Joint Board (IJB) approved the Leadership 
Team Objectives for 2021/22. As outlined in Appendix A, 5 high level 
objectives were agreed: - 
 

1. Staff Health and Wellbeing 
2. Reshaping our relationship with our communities 
3. Reshaping our commissioning approach 
4. Whole system and connected remobilisation 
5. Living and responding to Covid. 

 
3.2. Each of the objectives has a range of projects associated with its delivery.   

These projects have been grouped into programmes and each has a lead 
officer from the Leadership Team allocated as being responsible for the 
delivery of it.    
 

3.3. The programmes have been further grouped into three “huddles” entitled 
Right Way, Right Care and Right Place.   Relevant lead officers from the 
Leadership Team form the membership of each huddle.   The huddle has 
colle
[...]
t Care No. Items Prescribed in Care Homes ✓

Right Care Medication Errors in Care Homes ✓

Right Care LSS Projects Delivered ✓

Right Place Numbers WFH v in Office ✓

Right Place Travel costs ✓

Right Place Services Remobilised ✓

Right Place Space Usage ✓

Right Place Tenders Awarded ✓

Right Place No. GP Practices ✓

Right Place GP Stability Rating ✓

Right Place 4 hour Target Compliance ✓

Right Place Unplanned Admissions ✓

Right Place Delayed Discharges ✓

P
age 52



 

1 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 
 

1.1. This report provides Risk, Audit and Performance Committee (RAPC) with a 
review of the contracts register / commissioning activity for 2020/21 within 
the Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership (ACHSCP). 
 

2. Recommendations  
 
2.1. It is recommended that the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee (RAPC): 
 

a) Note the content of the report.  

 

3. Summary of Key Information 
 

3.1. The 2020/21 annual procurement plan was approved by the ACHSCP 
Integration Joint Board (IJB) on 19 November 2019. The following narrative 
offers an update against the relevant commissioning and procurement 
activity which has taken place and which is planned for the remainder of the 
year. The 2021/22 procurement plan was approved by IJB at their meeting 
on 23 February 2021. 
 

3.2. In May 2020, a complex care flexible framework commissioned jointly 
between Aberdeen City Council and Aberdeenshire Council was created, 

 
Date of Meeting 

22 June 2021 

 
Report Title 

Contract Register / Commissioning 
annual review 

 
Report Number  

HSCP.21.073 

 
Lead Officer  

Sandra MacLeod, Chief Officer 

Report Author Details  

Name: Anne McKenzie 
Job Title: Lead Commissioner (Interim) 
Email Address: anne.mckenzie@nhs.scot 
 

 
Consultation Checklist Completed 

Yes 

Appendices  None 

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



 

2 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

working with providers to source both suitable
[...]
that demand outstrips 
budget and Integrated Joint Board cannot deliver on priorities, statutory work, 
and project an overspend. 
Risk 1 -  Market Stability - There is a risk that there is insufficient capacity in 
the market (or appropriate infrastructure in-house) to fulfil the IJB’s duties as 
outlined in the integration scheme. This includes commissioned services and 
general medical services. 
     

  

Page 56



 

5 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

6.3. How might the content of this report impact or mitigate these risks: 
The Strategic Commissioning and Procurement Board forms part of the 
ACHSCP governance processes and takes into consideration both financial 
and market stability information as services are commissioned and procured. 
The annual procurement plan sets out the anticipated financial spend on 
commissioned services for the forthcoming year. 

 

 

Approvals      

     

Sandra Macleod     
(Chief Officer)     

     

Alex Stephen      
(Chief Finance Officer)     

  

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 58



 

1 

 

RISK, AUDIT AND 

PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 
1.1. To present the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee (RAPC) with the 

latest version of the Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership’s 
(ACHSCP) Strategic Risk Register. 

 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1. It is recommended that the RAPC note the revised Strategic Risk Register 

at Appendix A.  
 
3. Summary of Key Information 
 
Updates on Strategic Risk Register  
 
3.1. Since the Strategic Risk Register was last considered by the Committee in 

January 2021, the following major changes have been made: the risk on 
Exiting the EU has been removed from the Register (as agreed by the 
Integrated Joint Board (IJB) at its meeting on the 25 May 2021); and a new 
strategic risk has been added to the Register to reflect the inclusion of 
Integrated joint Boards as Category 1 Responders under the Civil 
Conting
[...]
nt of this work. 

Additionally, we would like to thank the OHF Steering Group for their support and advocacy of this 

evaluation. 

 

Page 162


	Agenda
	2 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest
	4 Minute of Previous Meeting of 27 April 2021
	5 Business Planner
	6 Justice Social Work Performance Management Framework - HSCP.21.053
	HSCP.21.053_Appendix_A_JSW Performance Framework 2021

	7 Delivery of Leadership Team Objectives - HSCP.21.072
	HSCP.21.072 Appendix A Leadership Team Objectives 202122
	HSCP.21.072 Appendix B LT Objectives Huddles May 21
	HSCP.21.072 Appendix C Map of Performance Indicators June 2021

	8 Contract Register / Commissioning Annual Review - HSCP.21.073
	9 Strategic Risk Register - HSCP.21.074
	HSCP.21.074_Appendix A_SRR Working Document  final v2

	12 Operation Home First - Evaluation Report - HSCP.21.075
	HSCP.21.075_Appendix A_Operation Home First - Portfolio Evaluation Report - June 2021




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 
Minute of Meeting 

 
Tuesday, 22 June 2021  

10.00 am Virtual - Remote Meeting 
 
 
Present:   John Tomlinson (Chair); and Luan Grugeon,  

Councillor Philip Bell and Councillor John Cooke 
 
Also in attendance;   John Forsyth, Derek Jamieson and Alex Stephen. 
 
Apologies:   Jessica Anderson and Sandra Macleod. 
 

The agenda, reports and meeting recording associated with this minute 
can be found here.  
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 
1. The Chair welcomed all to the meeting. 
 
The Chair intimated that Article 10 - Audited Accounts - HSCP.21.056 and Article 11 - 
External Audit Report - HSCP.21.057 had been submitted late however in terms of 
Section 12(2) of the Standing Orders these were accepted as  matters of urgency. 
 
The Chair advised that these matters would be heard following presentation of Article 5 
– Business Planner. 
 
 
INTIMATION OF DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2. The Chair enquired of members if they wished to declare any interests in matter 
before the Committee. 
 
There were no declarations. 
 
 
DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 
3. There was no exempt business. 
 
 

http://councilcommittees.acc.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=553


2 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
22 June 2021 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 27 APRIL 2021 
 
4. The Committee had before it the minute from its previous meeting. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
5. The Committee had before it the Business Planner. 
 
Members heard from the Chief Finance Officer/Deputy Chief Officer who provided 
context around future reporting. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to note the business planner. 
 
 
EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - HSCP.21.057 - LATE REPORT 
 
6. The Committee had before it the report from the External Auditor, KPMG which 
presented the ‘Annual Audit Report to the Members of Aberdeen Integration Joint 
Board and the Controller of Audit for the year ended 31 March 2021’. 
 
The Chair welcomed Michael Wilkie and Matthew Moore of KPMG to the meeting and 
invited a summary presentation of the report. 
 
Members heard apologies on late submission of the report which was due to Aberdeen 
City IJB being one of the first organisations in Scotland to present their accounts, which 
when combined with the challenges of new pandemic accounting policies had caused 
additional demands on all. 
 
The External Auditors (KPMG) expressed appreciation to the Chief Finance Officer and 
his team for the assistance provided during preparation of the report. 
 
Members were advised that pending completion of a couple of minor points, that 
KPMG’s conclusions at the highest level indicated that they would be able to provide a 
qualified opinion on the assurance of the accounts.  
 
Members heard that there had been a late adjustment to the Accounts which KPMG 
were satisfied was the correct treatment in terms of financial management and financial 
sustainability and in line with other funding indications aligned to the pandemic 
throughout the report. 



3 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
22 June 2021 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
KPMG referenced the Executive Summary at page 3 of the report, page 71 of the 
Additional pack which provided their assurance. 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee note the contents of the report. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to approve the recommendation. 
 
 
AUDITED ACCOUNTS - HSCP.21.056 - LATE REPORT 
 
7. The Committee had before it the report from the Chief Finance Officer (CFO), 
ACHSCP which presented the IJB Audited Accounts for 2020/2021. 
 
Members heard of the challenging financial activities in consequence of pandemic 
delivery and that monies in connection with the pandemic had been treated as directed 
by Scottish Government direction. 
 
Members were advised that the high level of reserve funds was due to funding being 
received which was required to be spent during the next financial year, some of which 
was aligned to the pandemic funding arrangements. 
 
The CFO wished to reinforce that the IJB was not in possession of a large balance of 
‘spare funding’ and that anticipated continued pandemic demands together with 
financial scrutiny and savings, would still be applied during the next year. This would 
see a reduction in reserve funding to more normal levels. 
 
KPMG provided assurance to Members that these statements were correct and a 
common theme to all IJB’s throughout Scotland. 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee -  
a) consider and agree the Integration Joint Board’s (IJB) Audited Accounts for 

2020/21, as attached at Appendix A;  
b) instruct Officers to submit the approved audited accounts to NHS Grampian and 

Aberdeen City Council; and 
c) instruct the Chief Finance Officer to sign the representation letter, as attached at 

Appendix B. 
 



4 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
22 June 2021 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved :- 
(i) to approve the recommendations; and  
(ii) to instruct the Chief Finance Officer to review the ACHSCP Digital Strategy at a 

future Workshop. 
 
 
JUSTICE SOCIAL WORK PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK - 
HSCP.21.053 
 
8. The Committee had before it the report from the Lead for Social Work, ACHSCP 
which presented the newly-developed Justice Social Work Performance Management 
Framework. 
 
Members heard a summary of the development of the framework which developed from 
the recent inspection and included a considerable volume of data gathering and 
management which was presented to the Social Work Performance Management 
Board. This enabled more coherent and coordinated discussions to produce Key 
Performance Indicators (KPI’s). 
 
Members were advised that this was a particularly complex area of the ACHSCP 
activities and involved national drivers combined with statutory obligations and inter 
dependency with local Strategy and the ACC Local Outcome Improvement Plan (LOIP). 
 
Members heard that whilst this was the first iteration of the framework, it was intended 
to continue development which would include output from the forthcoming IJB 
Workshop. 
 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee – 
a) approve the Justice Social Work Performance Management Framework and 

agree to its implementation by the justice service; and 
b) instruct the Chief Officer (ACHSCP) to use this framework as the basis for a 

report outlining the performance of the justice service and present this report to 
RAPC no later than the end of Q1 2022-2023 and then similarly on an annual 
basis thereafter. 

 



5 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
22 June 2021 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved :- 
(i) to approve the Justice Social Work Performance Management Framework as a 

first iteration of work in progress and agree to its implementation by the justice 
service; and 

(ii) to instruct the Chief Officer (ACHSCP) to use this framework as the basis for a 
report outlining the performance of the justice service and present this report to 
RAPC no later than the end of Q1 2022-2023 and then similarly on an annual 
basis thereafter. 

 
 
DELIVERY OF LEADERSHIP TEAM OBJECTIVES - HSCP.21.072 
 
9. The Committee had before it the report from the Deputy Chief Officer, ACHSCP 
which sought to provide assurance on the arrangements in hand to  monitor and report 
on delivery of the 2021/22 Leadership Team Objectives. 
 
Members heard a summary of the Objectives which were aligned to Operation Home 
First, the ACC LOIP and would be adapted to include the refreshed Strategic Plan. 
 
Members were advised of the intended Performance Indicators which would be 
reported to Committee and would be considered work-in-progress to develop and 
enhance performance. 
 
The report recommended :-  
that the Committee – 
a) note the arrangements described in this report and the accompanying 

appendices for the delivery of the Leadership Team Objectives and monitoring 
progress; and 

b) instruct the Deputy Chief Officer to submit progress reports to the 23 September 
2021, 21 December 2021 and 1 March 2022 meetings of the RAPC. 

 
The Committee resolved :- 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
CONTRACT REGISTER / COMMISSIONING ANNUAL REVIEW - HSCP.21.073 
 
10. The Committee had before it the report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP which 
presented the review of the contracts register / commissioning activity for 2020/21 
within the Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership (ACHSCP). 
 
Members were advised that presentation of the report had been delayed from the 
previous year due to the pandemic response and now presented an update on previous 
commissioning activity together with intended activity. 



6 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
22 June 2021 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Members heard of the significant volume of work which required to be adapted to 
respond to the pandemic and from which the Community Workplan activities had further 
developed. 
 
Members were advised that all commissioning activity remained on track so much so 
that there had been no instance of contract extensions being sought due to late 
considerations. 
 
Members indicated their appreciation of these activities against the challenging 
pandemic responses. 
 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee note the content of the report. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
(i) to approve the recommendation; and 
(ii) to express appreciation and acknowledge the progress on production and 

development of the Commissioning approach. 
 
 
STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - HSCP.21.074 
 
11. The Committee had before it the report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP which 
presented the latest version of the Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership’s 
(ACHSCP) Strategic Risk Register. 
 
Members heard a summary of the amendments that had been applied to the Risk 
Register following a considerable volume of work with the IJB and its Committees. 
 
Members were reminded of a forthcoming Risk Workshop when a deep dive would be 
applied to the Register. 
 
Members discussed that risk of public communications and involvements to ensure 
awareness of the services available to them from the ACHSCP. 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee note the revised Strategic Risk Register at Appendix A. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
(i) to approve the recommendation; and 
(ii) to instruct the Chief Officer, ACHSCP, to consider the appropriateness of 

inclusion of a  risk around public awareness of ACHSCP services. 



7 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
22 June 2021 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
OPERATION HOME FIRST - EVALUATION REPORT - HSCP.21.075 
 
12. The Committee had before it the report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP which 
provided and update on progress on the evaluation of the Aberdeen City Priorities 
relating to Operation Home First (OHF). 
 
Members received a short presentation which provided a summary and explanation of 
the extensive reports presented to the Committee. 
 
Members expressed a desire that learning outcomes from OHF would be included 
within future reports and strategic planning. 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee note the information provided in the report. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
(i) to approve the recommendation; and 
(ii) to note that learning outcomes from OHF reporting would feature within future 

reporting on Leadership Team Objectives and Strategic Planning. 
 
 
CONFIRMATION OF ASSURANCE 
 
13. The Committee resolved :- 
to note they had received Confirmation of Assurance from the reports and associated 
discussions presented and that further assurance had been evidenced by the activity of 
all staff in not only producing the necessary information but also by the delivery and 
modifications of processes and  services in a regular and sustained manner. 
- JOHN TOMLINSON, Chair 
 
 


